



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NICHOLAS OLENIK, Individually and)
on Behalf of All Others Similarly)
Situating,)

Plaintiff Below)
Appellant,)

v.)

FRANK A. LODZINSKI, RAY)
SINGLETON, DOUGLAS E.)
SWANSON, BRAD THIELEMANN,)
ROBERT L. ZORICH, JAY F. JOLIAT,)
ZACHARY G. URBAN, ENCAP)
INVESTMENTS L.P., BOLD ENERGY)
III LLC, BOLD ENERGY HOLDINGS,)
LLC and OAK VALLEY)
RESOURCES, LLC,)

Defendants Below)
Appellees,)

and)

EARTHSTONE ENERGY, INC., a)
Delaware corporation,)

Nominal Defendant)
Below, Appellee.)

No. 392, 2018

Court below:
Court of Chancery of the State of
Delaware
C.A. No. 2017-0414-JRS

EARTHSTONE APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

NORTON ROSE
FULBRIGHT US LLP
Gerard G. Pecht
1301 McKinney
Suite 5100
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 651-5151

Peter A. Stokes
William Patrick Courtney
98 San Jacinto Boulevard
Suite 1100
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 474-5201

October 15, 2018

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
D. McKinley Measley (#5108)
Lauren Neal Bennett (#5940)
1201 North Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Appellees Frank A. Lodzinski, Ray
Singleton, Bold Energy III LLC and Earthstone
Energy, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. History and Formation of Earthstone	9
B. Earthstone’s Initial Interest in Bold.....	12
C. Formation of the Special Committee.....	15
D. The Offers and Counteroffers.....	16
E. Final Deal Terms	19
F. Favorable Market Reaction.....	19
G. Plaintiff’s Section 220 Demand.....	19
H. Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss and Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint.....	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. The Court of Chancery Correctly Dismissed This Case Under <i>MFW</i>	21
A. Question Presented	21
B. Scope of Review	21
C. Merits of Argument	21
1. The August 19 Offer Was the “Outset” of Negotiations	22
2. Plaintiff Pleads No Facts Showing That EnCap Contested the <i>MFW</i> Conditions.	25
3. The August 19 Offer Was Fair Game on a Motion to Dismiss.	25
II. The Special Committee Members Were Sufficiently Independent and Did Not Act with Gross Negligence	28
A. Question Presented	28
B. Scope of Review	28
C. Merits of Argument	28
III. The Trial Court Correctly Rejected Plaintiff’s Disclosure Claims.....	32
A. Question Presented	32
B. Scope of Review	32
C. Merits of Argument	32
IV. The Dismissal Should Be Affirmed on the Alternate Grounds Not Reached by the Trial Court	36

A. Question Presented36
B. Scope of Review36
C. Merits of Argument36
 1. EnCap Did Not Control Earthstone.....37
 2. Plaintiff Did Not Plead a Non-Exculpated Claim Against
 Lodzinski or Singleton42
 3. The Allegations Do Not Show Substantive Unfairness42
CONCLUSION.....47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>In re Alloy, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4863716 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2011)	29
<i>Anderson v. GTCR LLC</i> , 2016 WL 5723657 (D. Del. Sept. 29, 2016).....	43
<i>In re Books-A-Million, Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 5874974 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 2017 WL 2290066 (Del. May 22, 2017).....	9, 23
<i>Brody v. Zaucha</i> , 697 A.2d 749 (Del. 1997)	34
<i>Capella Holdings, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 2015 WL 4238080 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2015)	42, 46
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012)	36
<i>In re CompuCom Sys., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 2481325 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2005).....	38
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015)	42
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015)	41
<i>In re Crimson Exploration Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5449419 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 2014)	37-38
<i>Eisenberg v. Chicago Milwaukee Corp.</i> , 537 A.2d 1051 (Del. Ch. 1987)	35
<i>In re EZcorp, Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016).....	23-24, 30
<i>Flood v. Synutra International, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4869248 (Oct. 9, 2018)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hamilton Partners, L.P. v. Highland Capital Management, L.P.</i> , 2014 WL 1813340 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2014).....	29
<i>IRA Trust FBO Bobbie Ahmed v. Crane</i> , 2017 WL 7053964 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2017).....	26
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc’n Sys.</i> , 638 A.2d 1112 (Del. 1994)	39
<i>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp. (“MFW”)</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mar-Land Indus. Contractors, Inc. v. Caribbean Petroleum Refining, L.P.</i> , 777 A.2d 774 (Del. 2001)	21, 28, 32
<i>In re Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 3568089 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2017)	23
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	31
<i>Monroe Cty. Emps.’ Retire. Sys. v. Carlson</i> , 2010 WL 2376890 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2010).....	43
<i>In re Morton’s Rest. Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013)	37
<i>In re NYMEX S’holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3206051 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2009).....	29
<i>Odyssey Partners, L.P. v. Fleming Cos., Inc.</i> , 735 A.2d 386 (Del. Ch. 1999)	37
<i>In re PNB Holding Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006)	37, 39
<i>Zimmerman ex rel. Priceline.com, Inc. v. Braddock</i> , 2002 WL 31926608 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2002)	40, 41
<i>Ravenswood Inv. Co. v. Winmill</i> , 2011 WL 2176478 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011).....	42

<i>In re Sea Land Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1987 WL 11283 (Del. Ch. May 22, 1987).....	39
<i>Seibert v. Harper & Ros, Publishers, Inc.</i> , 1984 WL 21874 (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 1984).....	34
<i>Sherwood v. Ngon</i> , 2011 WL 6355209 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2011).....	35
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	27
<i>In re Walt Disney Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2050138 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 2004).....	38
<i>Wayne Cty. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , 2009 WL 2219260 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 996 A.2d 795 (Del. 2010).....	40
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013).....	4, 26
Rules and Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7).....	42
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	36
